Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

S29GL256P
S29GL128P
1. Ordering Information
The ordering part number is formed by a valid combination of the following:
S29GL01GP 12 F F I 01 0
PACKING TYPE
0 = Tray (standard (Note 5))
2 = 7” Tape and Reel
3 = 13” Tape and Reel
MODEL NUMBER (VIO range, protection when WP# =VIL)
01 = VIO = VCC = 2.7 to 3.6 V, highest address sector protected
02 = VIO = VCC = 2.7 to 3.6 V, lowest address sector protected
V1 = VIO = 1.65 to VCC, VCC = 2.7 to 3.6 V, highest address sector protected
V2 = VIO = 1.65 to VCC, VCC = 2.7 to 3.6 V, lowest address sector protected
R1 = VIO = VCC = 3.0 to 3.6 V, highest address sector protected
R2 = VIO = VCC = 3.0 to 3.6 V, lowest address sector protected
TEMPERATURE RANGE
I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
C = Commercial (0°C to +85°C)
PACKAGE MATERIALS SET
A = Pb (Note 1)
F = Pb-free
PACKAGE TYPE
T = 56-pin Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP) Standard Pinout(TSO56)
F = 64-ball Fortified Ball Grid Array, 1.0 mm pitch package (LAA064)
SPEED OPTION
90 = 90 ns
10 = 100 ns
11 = 110 ns
12 = 120 ns
13 = 130 ns
DEVICE NUMBER/DESCRIPTION
S29GL01GP, S29GL512P, S29GL256P, S29GL128P
3.0 Volt-only, 1024, 512, 256 and 128 Megabit Page-Mode Flash Memory, manufactured on 90 nm MirrorBit® process technology
Document Number: 002-00886 Rev. *A Page 5 of 82
S29GL01GP
S29GL512P
S29GL256P
S29GL128P
Recommended Combinations
Recommended Combinations list configurations planned to be supported in volume for this device. Consult your local sales office to
confirm availability of specific recommended combinations and to check on newly released combinations.
Notes
1. Contact a local sales representative for availability.
2. TSOP package marking omits packing type designator from ordering part number.
3. BGA package marking omits leading “S29” and packing type designator from ordering part number.
4. Operating Temperature range: I = Industrial (–40°C to +85°C)
C = Commercial (0°C to +85°C)
5. Type 0 is standard. Specify other options as required.
S29GL-P Valid Combinations
Base Part
Number
Speed Package (2)(3) Temperature (4) Model Number Packing Type (5)
S29GL01GP
11
TA (1), TF
I, C R1, R2
0, 3 12
I
01, 02
13 V1, V2
11
FA (1), FF
I, C R1, R2
0, 2, 3 12
I
01, 02
13 V1, V2
S29GL512P
10
TA (1), TF
I, C R1, R2
0, 3 11

	Performance Characteristics
	Contents
	1. Ordering Information
	2. Input/Output Descriptions & Logic Symbol
	Input/Output Descriptions
	3. Block Diagram
	Figure 3.1 S29GL-P Block Diagram
	4. Physical Dimensions/Connection Diagrams
	4.1 Related Documents
	4.2 Special Handling Instructions for BGA Package
	Figure 4.1 64-ball Fortified Ball Grid Array
	4.3 LAA064—64 ball Fortified Ball Grid Array, 11 x 13 mm
	Figure 4.2 LAA064—64ball Fortified Ball Grid Array (FBGA), 11 x 13 mm
	Figure 4.3 56-pin Standard TSOP (Top View)
	4.4 TS056—56-Pin Standard Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP)
	Figure 4.4 56-Pin Thin Small Outline Package (TSOP), 14 x 20 mm